

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ISKANDAR MANUEL, MAGGIE MANUEL,
JIMMY MANUEL, JOSEPH MANUEL, IMAD
MANUEL, and ADEL MANUEL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants^{ees}

v

TIMOTHY J. GILL, COUNTY OF CLINTON,
COUNTY OF EATON, RUSTY BANEHOFF,¹
COUNTY OF INGHAM, EATON COUNTY
SHERIFF, CLINTON COUNTY SHERIFF,
KENNETH KNOWLTON, LANSING CHIEF OF
POLICE, CITY OF LANSING, LANSING
POLICE COMMISSION, JIMMY PATRICK,²
TRI-COUNTY METRO NARCOTICS SQUAD,
and INGHAM COUNTY SHERIFF,

Defendants-Appellees.

and ↓

Defendant-Appellant.

Agency,

Defendants-Appellees,

FOR PUBLICATION

Opn - March 23, 2006
9:05 a.m.

No. 258933
Ingham Circuit Court
LC No. 03-001944-NO

P. Manderfeld

u

131103
APR
530
AG request # 594

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey (P24215)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

James T. Farrell (35400)
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Michigan State Police and
Tri-County Narcotic Squad
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-6434

Dated: May 4, 2006

FILED

MAY 4 2006

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	iv
STATEMENT OF order APPEALED FROM, GROUNDS, AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Under the plain language of the Urban Cooperation Act, interlocal agreements create separate legal or administrative entities only if they elect to do so, and those entities have only the powers designated to them by the agreement. Here, Tri-County Metro Narcotics Squad through its interlocal agreement did not opt to create a separate legal or administrative agency subject to suit. Therefore, Tri-County Metro Narcotics Squad is not a juridical entity and the Court of Appeals should have dismissed the contract claim against Tri-County Metro Narcotics Squad on that basis.	9
II. Under this Court's case law precedent, entities are State agencies only where their relevant characteristics, when taken as a whole, indicate State dominance. Additionally, United States Supreme Court and federal cases place primary importance on whether judgments will be paid from State funds. Here, the Court of Appeals erroneously focused only on the Michigan State Police's day-to-day supervision of task force operations, ignoring the fact that a Command Board made up of local, state, and federal constituent members set policy and provides continuous oversight and ultimate control over operations. Also, the interlocal agreement does not contemplate that judgments will be paid out of the State treasury. Therefore, even if this Court concludes that TCM can be sued, it is not the equivalent of a State agency and Plaintiffs-Appellants' breach of contract claim would have to be remanded to the circuit court if not dismissed under any other theory.	17
CONCLUSION.....	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brotherton v P. Cleveland, M.D.</i> , 173 F3d 552 (6 th Cir, 1999)	21
<i>Burton v Reed City Hosp Corp</i> , 471 Mich 745, 752; 691 NW2d 424 (2005)	10
<i>Cameron v Monroe County Probate Court</i> , 457 Mich 423, 427-28; 579 NW2d 859 (1998)	23
<i>Doan v Kellogg Community College</i> , 80 Mich App 316, 320; 263 NW2d 357 (1977).....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 US 459, 464; 65 S Ct 347; 89 L Ed 389 (1945).....	21
<i>Hall v Medical College of Ohio at Toledo</i> , 742 F2d 299, 304 (1984).....	21
<i>Hanselman v Killen</i> , 419 Mich 168, 186-87; 351 NW2d 544 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Hanselman v Wayne County Concealed Weapon Licensing Bd</i> , 416 Mich App 616; 381 NW2d 778 (1985).....	17
<i>Hervy v Estes</i> , 65 F3d 784 (9 th Cir, 1995)	13
<i>Hutsell v Sayre</i> , 5 F3d 996, (6 th Cir 1993).....	21
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1966 PA 346</i> , 380 Mich 554; 148 NW2d 416 (1968).....	18
<i>League Gen'l Ins Co v MCAA</i> ,435 Mich 338, 349-50 (1990)	18
<i>Lowery v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 146 Mich App 342, 348; 380 NW2d 99 (1985)	23
<i>Manuel v Gill</i> , 2006 Mich App LEXIS 744, at *32 (2006).....	1, 5, 9, 19
<i>Mt Healthy City Sch Dist Bd of Educ v Doyle</i> , 429 US 274; 97 S Ct 568; 50 L Ed 2d 471 (1977)	21
<i>Murphy v Michigan Bell Tel Co</i> , 447 Mich 93, 120; 523 NW2d 310 (1994).....	9
<i>Ostroth v Warren Regency, GP, LLC</i> , 474 Mich 36, 2006; 709 NW2d 589, 592 (2006)	8
<i>People v Francisco</i> , 2006 Mich LEXIS 426 (March 23, 2006).....	10
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675, 684; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	8
<i>Regents of the University of California v Doe</i> , 519 US 425; 117 S Ct 900; 137 L Ed 2d 55 (1997)	21

<i>Silverman v U of M</i> , 445 Mich 209, 217; 516 NW2d 54 (1994)	23
<i>Spiek v DOT</i> , 456 Mich 331, 337; 572 NW2d 201 (1998)	8
<i>Timberlake v Benton</i> , 786 F Supp 676 (WD Tenn, 1992)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v Moore</i> , 860 F Supp 400, 403 (1994).....	21

Statutes

MCL 124.1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
MCL 124.501 <i>et seq.</i>	8
MCL 124.502(e)	16
MCL 124.504.....	16
MCL 124.505.....	11
MCL 124.505(c)	10
MCL 124.507.....	10
MCL 124.507(2)	9, 10, 14
MCL 125.507(1)	16
MCL 333.7502 <i>et seq.</i>	22
MCL 333.7524.....	22
MCL 600.6419.....	23

Other Authorities

1989 OAG 6561	13
